

HB1404/543197/1

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1404

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Maryland Center for”; in the same line, strike “Codification” and substitute “Establishment of Fund and Centers”; strike beginning with “establishing” in line 3 down through “Center;” in line 10; in line 13, after the second “Fund;” insert “requiring the Governor, each fiscal year, to include in the annual State budget an appropriation of a certain amount to the Fund to support certain operations;”; strike beginning with “providing” in line 17 down through “year;” in line 21 and substitute “requiring the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation to develop a framework for establishing a certain number of additional centers that have purposes and structure similar to those of the Maryland Center for Construction Education and Innovation; requiring the Department to establish certain centers;”; in line 22, strike “of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation”; in lines 23 and 24, strike “relating to development of a” and substitute “concerning the”; in line 24, strike “for establishing certain additional centers” and substitute “and certain other matters”; in line 28, strike “through 11-1312” and substitute “and 11-1302”; in lines 28 and 29, strike “Maryland Center For”; and in line 29, after “Innovation” insert “Fund”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 21, strike “**MARYLAND CENTER FOR**”; in line 22, after “**INNOVATION**” insert “**FUND**”; strike line 26 in its entirety; in lines 27 and 29, strike “**(C)**” and “**(D)**”, respectively, and substitute “**(B)**” and “**(C)**”, respectively; in line 28, strike “**ESTABLISHED UNDER § 11-1302 OF THIS SUBTITLE**”; and in line 30, strike “**ESTABLISHED UNDER § 11-1305 OF THIS SUBTITLE**”.

On pages 2 through 6, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 31 on page 2 through line 7 on page 6, inclusive.

(Over)

HB1404/543197/1 Economic Matters Committee
Amendments to HB 1404
Page 2 of 2

On page 6, in line 8, strike “**11-1305.**” and substitute “**11-1302.**”; strike beginning with “**IT**” in line 22 down through “**YEAR**” in line 23 and substitute “**FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER**”; and in line 25, strike “**ESTABLISHED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE**”.

On pages 7 through 9, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 5 on page 7 through line 11 on page 9, inclusive.

On pages 9 and 10, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 27 on page 9 through line 3 on page 10, inclusive.

On page 10, in lines 4 and 21, strike “**3.**” and “**4.**”, respectively, and substitute “**2.**” and “**3.**”, respectively; and in line 8, strike “, as enacted under Section 1 of this Act”.